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Introduction

1. The Applicant is seeking the rescission of the imposition of the disciplinary
sanctions of a written censuand demotion of one graaath deferment, for three

years, of his eligibility fo consideration for promotion.

Agreed facts from the parties’ joint submission

2. On 7 May 2008, the Investigations Dsion of the United Nations Office of

Internal Oversight Services (“OIO0S”) amed information that the Applicant was
allegedly engaged in activities that, asresult of his use of the United Nations
information and communication technoyjog“ICT”) resources, did not meet

the standard of an international civil serivand were in breacbf the staff rules.

3. On 10 July 2008, the Applicant wasterviewed as part of an OIOS
investigation into the Applicant’'s use tie ICT resources. During the interview,
the Applicant was shown a copy of /SGB/2004/15 (Use of information and
communication technology resources and data) a sample of 53 emails that he
either received or transmitted via his United Nations Lotus Notes account and which
were pornographic in nature. During the interview the Applicant admitted that he had
received numerous pornographic imagesough his United Nations Lotus Notes
account, including images of violenpornography, portraying murder and
cannibalism. The Applicant further admitted that he had personally forwarded some
of these pornographic images, including iarage reflecting child pornography, to

other United Nations staff members.

4, On 11 September 2008 and 23 September 2008, the Applicant was provided
with the opportunity to comment on theidance before OIOS following which, on

26 September 2008, OIOS provided its inigzdton report to the Under-Secretary-
General, Department of General sgembly and Conference Management
(“DGACM”) in which it reflected that ithad “identified 67 e-mail messages in

[the Applicant’s] Lotus [N]otes inbox thabntained pornographic images” as well as
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“63 e-mail messages with pornographic imagfest [the Applicant] sent to other

persons (including United Nlans staff members)”.

5. On 13 October 2008, DGACM referrethe investigation report to
the Assistant Secretary-General, fiGF of Human Resources Management
(“OHRM") for her “review and determinain of the appropriatdisciplinary action

to be taken”.

6. On 4 November 2008, the Chief, HumBesources Policy Service, OHRM,
charged the Applicant with misconduct,nmely “improperly using [his] [United
Nations] computer to knowingly and wilily receive and store pornographic
material, and to disseminate imaged afpornographic naturéo other [United
Nations] staff members”. The Applicaptovided comments on the charges on both
15 December 2008 and 7 January 2009.

7. On 13 April 2010, “the Under-Secretary+@al for Management [(“USG")],
on behalf of the [Respondent]”, imposeck thisciplinary measures of a written
censure and demotion of one grade with degéatmfor three years, of his eligibility

for consideration for promotion.

8. On 12 July 2010, the Applicant fde the present application and
the Respondent submitted his reply on 13 August 2010.

9. On 19 March 2012, as a result of the decision by the United Nations Appeals
Tribunal (“UNAT”) in the case offapa 2011-UNAT-168, the Respondent revised
the disciplinary measure imposed on thgphicant by removing the three-year ban on

promotion.
10. On 4 June 2012, the undersigned judge was assigned to the present case.

11. On 27 July 2012, the parties, nesponse to Order No. 147 (NY/2012),
submitted a joint statement agreeing to @abeve facts as well as on the legal issues

in the present the case. The partieshentstated that, even though this was a
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disciplinary case, it was their belief that “the matter could be considered on
the papers so that there is no need fasrahhearing since nwitnesses are on offer”.
The Tribunal agrees with the parties’ pmsitand will decide the case on the papers

before it.

Legal issues

12.  The following legal issues, which were agreed upon by the parties as part of

their joint statement, will be assessed by the Tribunal:

a. Did the USG have authority to take the disciplinary decision?

b. Did the Applicant’s actions amount to misconduct?

C. Were the allegations against the Applicant sufficiently particularized?

d. Did the Respondent have due regard to the mitigating circumstances?

e. Were the Applicant’s due process rights respected?

f. Were the disciplinary measures imposed upon the Applicant
proportionate?

g. Does the Applicant identify that he suffered any harm as a result of the

pending disciplinary process?

Applicant’s submissions
13.  The Applicant’s principal contentis may be summarized as follows:

a. The USG did not have, under gpisional staff rule 10.1(c),

the authority to impose the contested disciplinary sanctions;

b. The disciplinary sanctions imposed on the Applicant were not in place
at the time of the alleged miscontluand were therefore unlawful.
Alternatively, former staff rule 110.8id not contemplate the sanction of
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prohibiting a staff member from bewing eligible for consideration for

promotion and the sanction was therefore disproportionate;
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C. The Respondent was within his rightsapply sanctionshat were in
force at the time the disciplinary pr@sewas concluded rather than at the time
of the contested events lais letter of appointmentatied that “he was subject
to [the Staff] Regulations and Rulesgéether with such amendments that may

be made from time to time”;

d. The record of the investigation imdites that the Applicant was fully
aware of all the claims held againsinrhand the allegations were sufficiently
particularized. Whether or not the Tribliecansiders that the Applicant stored

contested data on his computer doesalter the gravity of his conduct;

e. The Applicant's due process riigh were respected during both

the OIOS investigation as well as thg the ensuing disciplinary process.
The Applicant does not put forward anyidence that would indicate that the

time that elapsed between being charged and being sanctioned impacted his
rights in any way. Similarly, all of the Applicant’'s mitigating circumstances

were taken into account when deténing the applicable sanctions.

Consideration

Applicable law
15.  Staff regulation 1.2(b) states that:

Staff members shall uphold theghest standards of efficiency,
competence and integrity. The concepintegrity includes, but is not

limited to, probity, impartiality, feiness, honesty and truthfulness in
all matters affecting their work and status;

16.  Staff rule 10.1, ST/SGB/2009/7, regarding misconduct, states in part:

Misconduct

€)) Failure by a staff member toraply with his or her obligations

under the Charter of the United thdms, the Staff Regulations and
Staff Rules or other relevant adnstrative issuances or to observe
the standards of conduct expectedwfinternational civil servant may
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amount to misconduct and may leadhe institution of a disciplinary
process and the imposition of disciplinary measures for misconduct.

(c) The decision to launch an investigation into allegations of
misconduct, to institute a disciplinary process and to impose a
disciplinary measure shall be withitme discretionary authority of
the Secretary-General or offas with delegated authority.

ST/SGB/2004/15 states in part:

Section 4
Limited personal use
4.1 Authorized users shall be
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Receivability

18.  The present case meets all of the recelwalbequirements identified by art. 8

of the Tribunal's Statute.

Decisional authority

19.  Staff rule 10.1(c) provides that the position of disciplinary measures lies
within the “discretionary authority othe Secretary-General or officials with

delegated authority”.

20. On 17 August 2009, following the implementation of the reforms to

the system of administratioof justice at the United Nations, the Secretary-General
transferred the responsibilitior imposing disciplinarymeasures from himself to

the USG. Consequently, in imposing the contested measures in the present case on
13 October 2010, the USG acted as an official who benefited from the Secretary-
General’s delegated authority as authoribgdstaff rule 10.1(cand had the right to

take and apply the impugned decision.

Misconduct

21. ST/SGB/2004/15, sec. 4.1(a) statésat activities tht do not meet

the standard of an international civil servant, and which would therefore result in a
breach of the staff rules, include the “uddCT resources for purposes of obtaining

or distributing pornography”. Similarly, stafflu10.1(a) states that a staff member’s
failure to comply with his obligations, ¢luding the United Natins Staff Regulations

and Rules, may amount to misconduct arglltein the imposition of disciplinary

measures.

22. During the course of the investigan conducted by OIOS, the Applicant
recognized that he recetleas well as sent, emailghich were pornographic in
nature. Furthermore, while he contestatthe “stored” any such images on his
computer, the Applicant stated that hesveavare of ST/SGB/2004/15 and that he had
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to the fact that he had diktuted and deleted some, but not all, the contentious emails
he received though he denied that any of his actions amounted to the storage of such

data and alleged that this allegation waspart of the investigation’s findings.

26. Even if the Tribunal was to considédrat the Applicant was not aware of
the specific charge of siag pornographic images onshtomputer, his conduct with
regard to the use of ICT resourcess still in breach of ST/SGB/2004/15.
More importantly, sec. 4.1(a) of ST/S@B04/15, which states that pornography was
“among the uses which would clearly noteet this standard” (emphasis added),
should not be read as prowidi an exhaustive list of arand all of the actions which
could be considered as constituting prainiei usage of the ICT resources in breach

of the applicable rules.

27. The Applicant submits that he did not take any proactive steps to save
contentious emails to his computer for {h@pose of storing them for future use.
Nevertheless, a counter argument can alsmdde that he did not take any proactive
steps of deleting them from his Unitedtdas Lotus Notes email account thereby
resulting in the said emails being presevehich is akin to say stored, within his
Lotus Notes email account.

28. Nevertheless, the charge that the Kggnt stored pornographic images is but
one of the specific charges held against himpas of the larger charge of improperly
using his United Nations computer in breadtstaff regulation 1.2(b) and sec. 4.1(a)
of ST/SGB/2004/15. The Applicant was fulBware of the particular nature of
the main charges against him, as is ewgenby his statements to OlOS. Regardless
of whether or not OIOS made the Amglnt aware of the particular nature of
the charge of storing prohibited data lois computer, the remaining charges, once
established, are still sufficient to establighat his actions amounted to misconduct

and that those charges watdficiently particularized.
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Proportionality of sanctions

29. The record in this casadicates that the Applicanvas provided with several
opportunities to submit comments and evidesitceach stage of ¢hinvestigative and
disciplinary process in conformity with éhapplicable rules. More importantly, in
reviewing the record of the case, therenihing before théribunal that would
indicate that the Respondent omittedtade into account any of the evidence or
mitigating circumstances that were put fard by the Applicant, including the notion
that he did not store the data on his compotehat the nature of some of the images

was contested.

30. The imposition of disciplinary measures falls within the discretion of
the Organization and the Tribunaill limit its review asto whether this discretion
was applied correctly, including whether @i&ual disciplinary measures of a written
censure and demotion of one grade with deésimfor three years, of his eligibility
for consideration for promotion imposed on the Applicant were proportionate.
In Sanwidi 2010-UNAT-084, the AppealBribunal held that

... the requirement of proportionality satisfied if a course of action

is reasonable, but not if the courdeaction is excessive. This involves
considering whether the objectivef the administrative action is
sufficiently important, the action is rationally connected to the
objective, and the action goes beyoncatis necessary to achieve the
objective ... However, courts alseecognize that decision-makers
have some latitude or margin of discretion to make legitimate choices
between competing considerations and priorities in exercising their
judgment about what action to take.

When judging the validity of the e8retary-General's exercise of
discretion in administrative mattethe Dispute Tribunal determines if

the decision is legal, rational,qmedurally correct, and proportionate.
The Tribunal can considevhether relevant maits have been ignored
and irrelevant matters considerednd also examine whether the
decision is absurd or perverse. But it is not the role of the Dispute
Tribunal to consider the correess of the choice made by the
Secretary-General amongst the various courses of action open to him.
Nor is it the role of the Tribunal tsubstitute its own decision for that

of the Secretary-General.

Page 11 of 16



Case No. UNDT/NY/2010/082
Judgment No. UNDT/2013/002

31. In using the steps identifidoly the Appeals Tribunal iMahdi, the Tribunal
finds that the facts on which the disciplipaneasures were established amounted to
misconduct. The Applicant has not putrviard any evidence¢hat any improper
motive or abuse of purpose was presentingu either the investigation or in
the application of the relevant sawcts. As held by the Appeals Tribunal in
Agel 2010-UNAT-040, “[tlhe important thing ithat there was misconduct and this

fact alone is a sufficierdasis for the decision”.

32. Furthermore, as statday the Dispute Tribunal iiMeyo UNDT/2012/138,
“[wlhere an offence has been committed the Tribunal may lessen the imposed
sanction where there are mitigating circumstances that have not been previously
considered See Sanwidi 2010-UNAT-084; Abu Hamda 2010-UNAT-022)".

The Applicant has not put forth any idence that the referenced mitigating
circumstances were not taken into consitlenaby the Respondent or that he acted in

an unlawful manner. As such, it is not suffidiém disagree with a result for it to be

contestableMeyo further stated that

[a] factor in considering whether a disciplinary measure taken against
an individual is rational may be tlextent to which the measure is in
accordance with similar cases in the same organization.

Although comparisons between other, even similar, cases should be
treated with caution as every casentuon its own facts, in this case
the facts speak for themselves.

33. The Tribunal notes that when taking the above into account, in conjunction
with the gravity of the facts and a reviefthe information circulars from the USG
regarding the “Practice of the Secretarya@mal in disciplinary matters and possible
criminal behaviour”, for the relevargeriod of 2009-2011, further identifies that
the sanctions applied to the Applicant a@nsistent with those from other cases
stemming from the use and distributionpairnographic materiakhrough the United

Nations ICT resources.
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Due process rights

34. The Applicant also submits that his domcess rights werbreached during
the investigative process as well as auteof the over one year delay between
the date on which he was charged witlsconduct and the date upon which he was
notified of the applicable sanctions. Cegsently, the Tribunaheeds to consider
whether there were any procedural irdagties leading to the application of
the contested disciplinary sanctions, begaimmind that the Aplicant does not seek
either damages or a modification of thed@n imposed upon him but rather solely
the rescission of the contested decision.

35. In considering whether the Applicastdue process rights were respected

there are two separate aspecdf the case that the Tribunal needs to take into
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the disciplinary process. The right tofeled oneself and present evidence in one
owns support, as proclaimed by art. 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, which is a general legaktrument on human rights, and which is
also mirrored in the regional instrumeat the European Convention on Human
Rights (art. 6), whose scopevieaexpanded from the realm afiminal law to that of

civil law, including labor lawwas therefore respected.

39. In addition to being able to defendrself in person during the investigation,

at no time prior to his 15 December 2008 response to the 4 November 2008 charges
of misconduct presented by OHRM, did the Apgnt raise the issue of his lack of

legal representation during the prior stagaducted by OIOSThere is no evidence
before the Tribunal that the Applicantgreested, and was dedieeither access to
counsel or further opportures to defend himself duringither the investigation
conducted by OIOS or the ensuing giioary process in front of OHRM.

40. A review of the evidence indicatesaththe Applicant was made aware of
the allegations that served abasis for the investigati. Furthermore, the Applicant
agreed to cooperate with the investiga process and was further provided with
the opportunity to review and provide commeeon the investigen report prior to

its finalization. The time line of eventfurther indicates that there were no
unreasonable delays in the invedtigga conducted by OIOS. Consequently,

the Applicant’s due process rights were bagached during @IS’ investigation.

41. Upon being charged by OHRM with misconduct on 4 November 2008,
the Applicant was provided with the opportiynio provide comments on the charges
against him, which he did on 15 December 2008 and 7 January 2009. However, there
were no further communications betwe#re Administration and the Applicant
regarding this matter until 13 April 2010. Thissulted in a nearly 16 months delay
between the last communication betwees plarties, and jusiver 17 months delay

from the date on which the Applicant svaharged, and the day on which the USG

imposed the contested disciplinary measures.
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42. As the Tribunal stated inMokbel UNDT/2012/061, “[d]ecisions on
disciplinary matters, particularly relating #dlegations of serious misconduct, must
be taken within a reasonable time”. It is the responsibility of the organization to
conduct disciplinary matters in a timelyjanner to avoid a breach of the staff
member’s due process rights. Nevertheless, as stagaaimons UNDT/2012/163, it

is also “for the Applicant to substantiagay [injury] which [he] alleges to have
suffered resulting from the excessive del@nd 2010-UNAT-094, Antaki 2010-
UNAT-095)".

43. The Applicant submits that the inordiradelay it took tB Administration to
complete its disciplinary process resultedhim being put “in a prolonged state of
anxiety, honestly fearing for his career, igfh affected him bdt on a professional
and private level”. However, he does rsbmit any evidence to substantiate this
claim whether it be at the medical grofessional level. Accordingly, no

compensation is warranted.

44.  Aside from the fact that not every injuwill result in an award of damages, in
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46. The Applicant has not provided any evidence that the imposition of this ban
resulted in any loss of professional oppaities. Consequently, notwithstanding the
fact that the ban on promotion has sineerbremoved, the Tribunal will not award a
remedy for the time period during whichetApplicant had tgerform his duties

under such a ban.

47. In the present case the Applicant has not requested any damages or a
modification of the contested sanctions bather only their rescission. As stated by

the Appeals Tribunal inJames 2010-UNAT-009, the “apptiable law governing
compensation precludes the award of cengation” when “[f]irst, no compensation

was requested; [and] second, there wasvidence of damages or injuries”.

48. The Tribunal considers that the disciplig measures of a written censure and
a demotion of one grade, that were finapplied against the Afipant, were lawful,
proportional and were taken in accordanegh the regulations and rules and,

therefore, there are no rescindable decisions.

Conclusion

49.  The application is dismissed.

(Signed)
Judge Alessandra Greceanu

Dated this 11 day of January 2013

Entered in the Register adhis 11 day of January 2013
(Signed)

Hafida Lahiouel, Registrar, New York
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